to 144.204, or any regulation of the board, or who refuses to perform any duty imposed upon him by such sections or by any regulation of the board is guilty of a misdemeanor.

- Subd. 5. Any person violating any provision of sections 144.42 to 144.48 is guilty of a misdemeanor.
- Subd. 6. Any person, partnership, association, or corporation establishing, conducting, managing, or operating any hospital, sanatorium, rest home, nursing home, or institution in accordance with the provisions of sections 144.50 to 144.58, without first obtaining a license therefor is guilty of a misdemeanor.
- Subd. 7. Any person, partnership, association, or corporation establishing, conducting, managing, or operating any hospital, sanatorium, rest home, nursing home, or institution in accordance with the provisions of sections 144.50 to 144.58 violating any provision of sections 144.50 to 144.58 or any regulation thereunder, is guilty of a misdemeanor.
- Subd. 8. Any person lawfully engaged in the practice of healing who wilfully makes any false statement in any report required to be made by him pursuant to sections 144.42 to 144.48 or who certifies falsely as to any precautions taken or instructions given to safeguard the health and well-being of any person pursuant to Section 144.48 is guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved April 18, 1949.

## CHAPTER 472—S. F. No. 114

[Coded as Sections 357.39, 357.40]

An act fixing the fees to be charged and collected in cities of the first class, by the city clerks thereof, for filing certain papers and documents.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[357.39] Section 1. Fees chargeable by city clerk in cities of the first class. Notwithstanding any law or laws or

parts of laws of the State of Minnesota to the contrary, the city clerk of each city of the first class in this state may and shall charge and collect fees for the use and benefit of the city, in amounts and for purposes as follows, to-wit:

- 3. For filing any promissory note, or conditional contract of sale, or copy of either thereof, or memorandum of oral contract, or partial release or satisfaction of either thereof, and indexing and entering and certifying to the date of filing the same, for each instrument, 25 cents

- 10. For filing trust deeds containing chattel mortgage clauses or tenement leases containing chattel mortgage clauses,

- 11. For filing assignments of debts, ..... 25 cents each
- 12. For filing reports of proceedings for the sale of pledged personal property, for each report, .......25 cents
- 13. For all instruments except instruments specified in Clause 5, the fee for certifying the same shall be 50 cents for each copy certified. If copies of any of the foregoing instruments are prepared by the clerk, he shall charge and collect an additional fee of ten cents for each one hundred words contained in each instrument furnished by him; provided, that the minimum fee for the furnishing of any such instrument shall be the sum of \$1.00
- [357.40] Sec. 2. Collections credited to general fund. All fees received by any clerk of any such city under the provisions of this act shall be credited to the general fund of such city, and the amount of such fees shall not be considered within the cost of government as determined under the provisions of any charter of any such city of the first class.

Approved April 18, 1949.

## CHAPTER 473—S. F. No. 909

An act relating to retirement pay or pensions for judges of the probate courts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 490.12, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 490.12, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 183, Section 1, is amended to read:
- 490.12. Retirement pay. Subdivision 1. When a probate judge shall be retired under the provisions of section 490.11, he shall receive the compensation allotted to his office for the remainder of his term, or, if then past 70 years of age,